APPENDIX A

FEE SCHEDULE - Addendum #4

I WATER RATES – Addendum #4

Water service availability rates, based on Meter size.

Meter Size	Water Rate	
5/8"	\$ 4.50	
1"	\$ 7.50	
1-1/2"	\$ 15.00	
2"	\$ 24.00	
3"	\$ 60.00	
4"	\$ 75.00	
6"	\$ 75.00	

The current water rate is \$6.32 per 1000 Gallons.

The current irrigation water rate is \$7.32 per 1000 Gallons

Bulk water rate is \$9.32 per 1,000 Gallons.

II SEWER RATES

All sewer rates are established by the Sanitary Sewer Districts for the City of Urbandale.

All non-sewer meters will be charged a one-time sewer exemption fee of \$15.00 as established by the Sanitary Sewer Districts for the City of Urbandale.

III SOLID WASTE

Solid waste collection fee is set by the Urbandale City Council.

IV STORM WATER

Storm water fee is set by the Urbandale City Council.

V APPLICATION FEE - Addendum #4

Meter Size	Spacing	Deposit	Service Chg.	Meter	Meter & AMR Equip.
5/8"	12"	\$ 40.00	\$5.00	\$210.00	\$395.00
3/4"	13.5"	\$ 40.00	\$5.00	\$255.00	\$440.00
1"	15"	\$ 40.00	\$5.00	\$320.00	\$505.00
1-1/2"	13" plus flange	\$100.00	\$5.00	\$805.00	\$1005.00
2"	17" plus flange	\$150.00	\$5.00	\$1090.00	\$1290.00

Meter/AMR upgrades will be billed at the difference in price only.

Example: 5/8" meter replaced with a 1" meter:

1" meter \$320.00 Example: Single port AMR replaced with a dual port AMR, \$50.00 \$110.00

Residents changing the plumbing system from a deduct to a non-deduct will not be billed for a replacement meter of the same size.

VI TEMPORARY METER DEPOSIT AND RENTAL FEE

	<u>Deposit</u>	Rental Fee
5/8" Meter	\$100.00	\$50.00
1" Meter	\$150.00	\$50.00

Meter rental fee schedule is based on a monthly fee. Minimum 30-day fee.

VII ADMINISTRATIVE FEE FOR LATE PAYMENTS

The administrative fee will be \$1.50 for payments received after the 20th of the month in which they are due.

VIII NON-SUFFICIENT FUNDS

The non-sufficient funds check fee is \$25.00.

ONLINE AND PHONE PAYMENTS - Deleted - Addendum #4

Paying online – 3% Convenience Fee

Paying via phone - \$3.00 Convenience Fee with a maximum \$200.00 per transaction.

Multiple transactions will be accepted.

IX CURB BOX (STOP BOX) CAP REPLACEMENT

The curb box (stop box) cap replacement fee is \$15.00.

X SHUT-OFF NOTICE DELIVERY

Customers who are delivered a blue shut-off notice for non-payment of their bill will be charged a fee of \$10.00.

XI TURN-ON FEE

The fee to have water service reinstated will be:

Non-Payment of water bill:

Turn on during normal business hours (8:00 a.m.-4:30 p.m.) \$40.00 Turn on after hours (Calls made after 4:30) \$100.00 Normal after-hours extends to 10:00pm

Turn on by request:

During normal business hours		\$40.00
After hours	9	\$100.00

XII TAPPING FEES – Addendum #4

1"	\$125.00	Plus service clamp and corporation
1-1/2"	\$200.00	Plus service clamp and corporation
2"	\$200.00	Plus service clamp and corporation
4"	\$500.00	Plus tapping sleeve and valve
6"	\$500.00	Plus tapping sleeve and valve
8"	\$500.00	Plus tapping sleeve and valve
10"	\$600.00	Plus tapping sleeve and valve
12"	\$700.00	Plus tapping sleeve and valve

Out of Urbandale:

Mileage: \$5.00 per mile round trip

Waiting charge: \$110.00 per hour if site is not ready

The above fees do not include labor for excavation or the installation of service clamp, tapping sleeves or valves.

XIII SERVICE CALL FEE

The service call fee is \$75.00.

XIV CONNECTION FEE - Addendum #4

Residential:

Hook-on fee \$517.00 5/8" meter \$395.00 Deposit \$45.00 Construction water \$75.00 Total Hook on Fee \$1032.00

Commercial:

Hook-on fee

\$1551.00 per acre (one acre minimum)

Construction water \$150.00

Plus deposit & meter costs

XV HYDRANT METER ASSEMBLY - Addendum #4

	5/8"	1"	3"
Deposit Schedule	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$2500.00

Consumption and damage charges, if any, are in addition to rental fees.

The deposit may not reflect the actual replacement cost of the meter and backflow device if they are stolen or damaged beyond repair. (See Urbandale Water Utility's Hydrant Meter Rental Agreement in Figures B-22.)

XVI POOL FILL FEES

\$180.00 For 1st 2-Hours (minimum charge) Plus water used at the bulk rate \$75.00 For each additional hour

** The customer is also responsible for paying for the water used. **

The customer must sign a hold-harmless agreement.

The Water Utility supplies the labor and equipment.

The Water Utility is not responsible for any damage caused by using this method of filling pools.

XVII METER TESTING - Addendum #4

\$70.00 plus replacement parts.

XVIII FROZEN/DAMAGED METERS

\$75.00 plus replacement parts.

XIX BACTERIOLOGICAL SAMPLE FEES: - Addendum #4

\$50.00 per sample

XX FLUSHING WATER MAINS FEES: - Addendum #4

Water used in the repeat flushing of new mains will be charged at a rate of \$3.08/1000 gallons. If a test fails, the contractor shall pay for water used for additional testing and flushing.

XXI PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION

\$150.00 for annual standby charge on fire services outside of the city limits.

XXII STANDARD LABOR AND EQUIPMENT CHARGES - Addendum #4

Labor	\$70.00 hr.
Dump Truck	\$60.00 hr.
Backhoe	\$75.00 hr.
Vac Truck	\$50.00 hr.
One-time Labor Rate	\$105.00

XXIII UNAUTHORIZED USE OF UNMETERED WATER PENALTY - Addendum #4

The penalty for unauthorized use of unmetered water has the following penalties:

1 -	01
1st Offense	\$250.00 plus service inspection cost and cost of repairs, if applicable.
2 nd Offense	\$500.00 plus service inspection cost and cost of repairs, if applicable.
3 rd Offense	\$750.00 plus service inspection cost and cost of repairs, if applicable.

In addition, each offense will carry an additional expense for an estimated usage of water based on gallons per minute times the amount of time the water was used.

XXIV TAMPERING OF A METER OR UNAUTHORIZED OPERATION OF HYDRANTS, VALVES OR STOP BOXES – Addendum #4

The penalty for tampering of a meter or unauthorized operation of a hydrant, valve or stop box has the following penalties:

1st Offense

\$250.00

2nd Offense

\$500.00

3rd Offense

\$750.00

The Water Utility reserves the right to terminate water service up to and including cutting the water service at the main at the owner's expense.

XXV AMR OPT OUT SERVICE FEE

The AMR Opt Out Service Fee is \$15.00 per month.

XXVI PRIVATE FIRE HYDRANT MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

\$110.00 per hour

(See Urbandale Water Utility's Hydrant Meter Rental Agreement. Figure B-23).